Public Document Pack

C\’\;GDII .
i1 Y Filint
i " Contact Officer:
!ilulgxgbul re Sharon Thomas 01352 702324

sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Clir Helen Brown (Chair)

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Jean Davies, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin,
Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted Member:
Sally Ellis

14 November 2017
Dear Sir/Madam

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee which will be held at
10.00 am on Wednesday, 22nd November, 2017 in the Clwyd Committee Room,
County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.
3  MINUTES (Pages 3 - 10)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on
27 September 2017.

4  TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2017/18 AND QUARTER
2 UPDATE (Pages 11 - 42)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager -

Purpose: To present to Members the draft Treasury Management Mid-
Year Review 1st April — 30th September 2017 for comments
and recommendation for approval to Cabinet.



10

USE OF CONSULTANTS (Pages 43 - 48)

Report of Chief Executive - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for
Finance

Purpose: To present to the Committee an update on the process and
procedures around consultancy expenditure.

FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 49 - 114)

Report of Corporate Finance Manager - Leader of the Council and Cabinet
Member for Finance

Purpose: To provide Audit Committee with updated Financial Procedure
Rules for recommendation to County Council.

JOINT PROTOCOL BETWEEN INTERNAL AUDIT AND WALES AUDIT
OFFICE (Pages 115 - 128)

Report of Internal Audit Manager -

Purpose: To present to the Committee the updated Joint Protocol
between Internal Audit and Wales Audit Office.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 129 - 162)

Report of Internal Audit Manager -

Purpose: To present to the Committee an update on the progress of the
Internal Audit Department.

ACTION TRACKING (Pages 163 - 168)

Report of Internal Audit Manager -

Purpose: To inform the Committee of the actions resulting from points
raised at previous Audit Committee meetings.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 169 - 176)

Report of Internal Audit Manager -

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Internal Audit
Department.

Yours faithfully

Qo]

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



22,

23.

24,

Agenda Iltem 3

AUDIT COMMITTEE
27 SEPTEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held in
the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 27 September 2017

PRESENT: Councillor Helen Brown (Chair)

Councillors: Glyn Banks, Jean Davies, Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin,
Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley

Co-opted member: Sally Ellis

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Aaron Shotton and Ted Palmer attended as
observers

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance); Corporate Finance Manager; Principal
Auditor; Senior Auditor; and Democratic Services Officer

John Herniman, Matthew Edwards, Paul Goodlad and Jeremy Evans of Wales Audit
Office

Finance Manager - Technical Accountancy and Pensions Finance Manager (for
minute number 24)

Chief Officer (Planning & Environment) and Development Manager (for minute
number 27)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Chief Officer (Governance) advised that members of the Clwyd Pension
Fund would have a personal interest on Agenda ltem 4 ‘Statement of Accounts
2016/17’ and that those included in the Register of Interests would automatically be
recorded for this meeting. The Chair declared a personal interest as a member of
Clwyd Pension Fund.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2017 were submitted.
RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17

The Corporate Finance Manager presented the final audited version of the
Statement of Accou
[...]
. He said that areas of improvement
could always be identified and confirmed that there were no significant concerns.

Sally Ellis asked about progress with the Digital and People Strategies since
this was highlighted in the WAO report. The Chief Officer (Governance) explained
the development of an action plan to set out the achievement of aspirational
outcomes for the Digital Strategy.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin asked whether the Council intended to engage
with other councils on areas of the Digital Strategy due to the scale and nature of
this work. The Chief Officer gave examples of services already provided on a
regional basis and others where collaborative opportunities to replace existing ICT
software were being explored regionally or nationally.

In response to a query by Councillor Paul Johnson on the improvement
proposal for the efficiency savings report, Mr. Goodlad explained that WAO would
revisit some of the more strategic issues to assess whether the non-financial impact
of efficiency initiatives was being evaluated.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is assured by the review reports of the Wales Audit Office and
supports the Council’s executive response.

ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT REPORT OF THE AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES

The Chief Executive presented the Annual Improvement Report by the Wales
Audit Office (WAQO) which summarised the audit and regulatory work undertaken at
the Council since the last report published in July 2016. The report, which was
considered alongside the WAOQO three Study Reports (above), concluded that the
Council was meeting its statutory requirements in relation to continuous
improvement and made no formal recommendations. The Council’s executive
response to the four proposals for improvement was also shared.

Mr. Paul Goodlad of WAO explained that a new format had been adopted for
the report and that the first part of the document summarised performance audit
work in Flintshire. The second part applied to all Welsh councils and the combined
findings would be published in a national report. He gave a reminder that
improvement was an ongoing journey and that the four proposals for improvement
would further strengthen the Council’s existing arrangements.

Page 6



27.

The Chief Executive said that significant work had been undertaken on
forthcoming budget challenges and gave a statement on the financial resilience of
the future of the Council. He said that WAO had recognised that the Council’s
finances were being well managed and governed, with systems generally sound. It
was important to make a distinction between the quality of financial governance and
management, and the financial quantum available to the Council to manage its
affairs and services. The latter was the cause of the challenge to the Council and
the sustainability of the budget, and not the former. The significance of the
forthcoming budget statement by the Chancellor of the Exchequer and the Local
Government Provisional Settlement from the Welsh Government Cabinet Secretary
for Finance and Local Government were highlighted as key to the future.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is assured by the Auditor General for Wales’ Annual
Improvement Plan for 2016/17 and supports the executive response to the Annual
Improvement Report.

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Principal Auditor presented the update on progress of the Internal Audit
department including changes to the audit plan, action tracking and investigations.
He gave a brief overview of actions with revised due dates six months beyond the
original date to give assurance that progress was being made, and confirmed that
minor slippage on performance indicators did not give rise to any concerns.

On final reports issued, the recommendations for the ‘amber-red’ review on
Alltami Stores were almost complete. On the red ‘limited’ assurance review for
Planning Enforcement, the Principal Auditor indicated that he was satisfied that
progress was being made on addressing the recommendations
[...]
eam
restructure.

During discussion, Councillor Arnold Woolley proposed that the Committee
accept the item and indicate that it was satisfied that the issues raised in the report
were being addressed. This was supported by the Committee.

RESOLVED:
(@)  That the report be accepted; and

(b)  That the Committee is satisfied that the issues raised in the report are being
adequately addressed.

ACTION TRACKING

The Principal Auditor presented the progress update report on actions arising
from previous meetings.

Councillor Chris Dolphin asked about Greenfield Valley Heritage Park and
was given a brief update by the Chief Executive on progress with business planning
actions which were on track.

The Chair referred to the Treasury Management training to be arranged for
October/November and gave a reminder that Overview & Scrutiny budget
consultation meetings were being scheduled around the same time. The Corporate
Finance Manager said that a suitable date would be identified.

RESOLVED:
That the report be accepted.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Principal Auditor presented the Forward Work Programme for
consideration and highlighted the movements since last reported.

Page 8



30.

The Chair suggested an item on school transport and was advised by the
Chief Executive that the Education & Youth Overview & Scrutiny Committee would
receive an update on commissioning and operations at its next meeting. This would
be followed up by a detailed note circulated to all Members. He reported that normal
school transport operations were being resumed and that complex procurement and
eligibility issues were being worked on. He paid tribute to the work of officers at
Alltami depot and thanked Members for sharing information. He reassured the
Committee that the issues were being referred to Overview & Scrutiny with advisory
work planned by Internal Audit.

Councillor Chris Dolphin referred to recruitment and retention issues with the
Youth Club service. The Chief Executive offered to follow-up.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the Forward Work Programme be accepted; and

(b)  That the Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair
of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme

between meetings, as the need arises.

ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

The meeting commenced at 10am and finished at 11.45am

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Sir y Fflint
"'E!Era!g!z.!re

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday 22" November 2017
Report Subject Treasury Management Mid-Year Review 2017/18 &
Quarter 2 update
Report Author Corporate Finance Manager
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report presents the draft mid-year Treasury Management report 2017/18 for
review and seeks the Committee’s recommendation for approval to Cabinet.

The report provides an update on matters relating to the Council’s Treasury
Management activity during the period 1st July to 315t October 2017.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Members review the draft Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2017/18
and identify any matters to be drawn to the attention of Cabinet on 19th
December 2017.

2 Audit Committee recommends to Cabinet that the Council elects to ‘opt up’
to professional client status by regulated financial services firms as a result
of the second Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID II) as
explained in paragraphs 1.09 - 1.15.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE MID YEAR REVIEW

The Council has nominated Audit Committee to be responsible for ensuring
1.01 | effective scrutiny of Treasury Management Strategy and Policies. The Audit
Committee has previously agreed to include Treasury Management as a
standing item on each quarterly agenda to receive an update.

1.02 | On 14t February 2017, the Council approved the Treasury Management
Strategy 2017/18, following the recommendation of the Cabinet and
consideration by the Audit Committee.

Page 11



1.03

[...]
iven to security and liquidity over yield.

OTHER ITEMS

Other treasury management related activity that took place during April —
September 2017 includes:

The Treasury Management Annual Report 2016/17 was reported to Audit
Committee on 19" July 2017, Cabinet on 26™ September 2017 and approved by
Council on 27" September 2017.

Quarterly Treasury Management updates were reported to the Audit Committee.

The Council continues to be a member of the CIPFA Treasury Management Forum
and the TM Network Advisory Group.

CONCLUSION

In compliance with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice this report
provides members with a summary report of the treasury management activity
during the first half of 2017/18.

As indicated in this report none of the Prudential Indicators have been breached
and a prudent approach has been taken in relation to investment activity with
priority being given to security and liquidity over yield.

In order to continue to manage the Council’s daily treasury management activities
as at present, the Council elects to ‘opt up’ to professional client status by regulated
financial services firms as a result of the second Markets in Financial Instruments
Directive (MIiFID II). This will result in a slight change to operating procedures to
maintain a daily investment balance of £10m. The status will be reviewed regularly
and can be changed subsequently.

13

Page 33



Debt Maturity Profile - October 2017

22

Page 34

14



Gg abed

FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL - INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

31st October 2017 APPENDIX 2
Amount Start Maturity [Interest|Investment| Type of Period to
Counterparty Name Invested Date Date Rate Interest [Investment Maturity
£m £

AMUNDI MONEY MARKET FUND 0.7 04/05/17 | 30/11/17 | 0.20% 805 MMF 1 month or less

AMUNDI MONEY MARKET FUND 0.7

BNP PARIBAS SECURITIES SVCS 3.0 03/04/17 | 30/11/17 | 0.22% 4,358 MMF 1 month or less

BNP PARIBAS SECURITIES SVCS 3.0

INSIGHT LIQUIDITY FUNDS PLC 0.5 01/08/17 | 30/11/17 | 0.20% 332 MMF 1 m
[...]
£102/60/20
£102/80/9¢
L102/80/61
£102/80/T1
LT02/80/S0
£102/L0/6T
L10Z/L0/tt
L102/L0/ST
£102/L0/80
LT02/L0/10
L102/90/¥T
L102/90/L1
£102/90/01
£102/90/€0
L102/S0/Lt
£102/S0/0T
LT02/S0/€T
LT02/S0/90
L102/v0/6C
L102/v0/cT
LT0T/¥0/ST
L102/¥0/80

L102/¥0/T0

Short Term Borrowing £m

Investments £m



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Sir y Fflint
"E!Ew!o%!z.ire

AUDIT COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Wednesday 22 November 2017
Report Subject Use of Consultants
Cabinet Member Leader of the Council
Report Author Chief Executive
Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee received a report in July
2016 which demonstrated how value for money was being obtained from the small
number of consultants being engaged at a value of £25,000 or more.

The Audit Committee Forward Work Programme includes an annual review of
compliance with the new processes in place to ensure effective management of
consultancy spend.

This report considers compliance with processes and procedures around
consultancy spend, and the accuracy of coding of consultancy spend on the
general ledger, as passed issues reported to Committee. It also provides an
evaluation of the work, value and impact obtained from the small number of
consultants being engaged at a value of £25,000 or more in 2016/17.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That the Committee be assured that expenditure on consultants is being
controlled and the Council is achieving value for money.

Page 43



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

Background

1.01

A report on consultancy costs was presented to the Audit Committee in
January 2016. At that time new processes for the authorisation and
management of consultancy spend had been introduced, based on the
completion of business cases for all consultancy engagements.

A review of compliance with the new processes and procedures was
undertaken in mid-2016. A report was presented to the Committee in July
2016 which demonstrated the new system had been effe
[...]
report to the Corporate Resources Overview & Scrutiny

Committee showed spend against consultancy engagements approved in
2015/16 of £484,522.
The higher levels of consultancy spend in 2015/16 reflected the external
support required to assist the Council through a period of major and intensive
organisational change. A number of the Council’'s transformation
programmes have now come to an end with a lower level of demand for
consultants in 2016/17 as a result.

1.08 | ‘Live’ consultancy engagements 2017/18

1.09 | There is currently one ‘live’ piece of new consultancy work within the People
and Resources portfolio area (Service Manager Reward Review) at an
estimated cost of £30 - £35k, the business being for the review and
maintenance of the pay and grading structure with external and independent
advice.

1.10 | Accuracy of Coding of Consultancy Spend

1.11 | The Finance Team monitor consultancy spend on the general ledger on a

quarterly basis to ensure spend has been appropriately coded and is
supported by an approved Business Case. All anomalies are raised and
resolved with the service, with miscoded spend transferred to the appropriate
general ledger code as required.

In addition, expenditure is monitored by both individual budget managers as
part of the monthly revenue budget monitoring process, providing additional
assurance around the accuracy of coding and an opportunity for miscoding to
be identified and corrected.

Internal Audit have carried out a review of the quarterly monitoring processes
undertaken by Finance during 2016/17 and are satisfied these processes are
robust and consultancy spend recorded on the general ledger is accurate.

Page 45




1.12

Compliance with Processes & Procedures

1.13

Internal Audit have reviewed the database which holds the approved
business cases supporting consultancy spend and are satisfied that
appropriately approved business cases are in place for the few consultancy
engagements entered into in 2016/17 and, where nee
[...]
e projected for example projected to the end of the month or financial
year.
The transfer of budget provision from one budget head to another.
Virement decisions apply to both revenue and capital expenditure
Virement heads, and between expenditure and income, and may include

transfers from contingency provisions. Virements may not however be
approved between capital and revenue budget heads.

Page 114




Agenda Item 7

Sir y Fflint
("E!En!o%!z.!re

AUDIT COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Wednesday, 22 November 2017
. Joint Protocol between Internal Audit and Wales Audit
Report Subject :
Office
Cabinet Member Not Applicable
Report Author Internal Audit Manager
Category Advisory
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Part of the role of the Audit Committee within the Constitution is to keep under review
the joint working arrangements of the Council’s external and internal auditors.
Cooperation between the Internal Audit team and the Auditor General and his
auditors benefits them both and the Council as a whole.

A protocol between them has been in existence since 2011, last updated in 2015.
A further review has now taken place to ensure it remains up to date, reflects the
current practice and forms the basis of the cooperation between them.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 The committee is requested to accept the Protocol as the basis for the
ongoing cooperation between the internal and external auditors.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 | EXPLAINING THE ACTION TRACKING REPORT

1.01 | As the external auditor, the Auditor General’s objective is to carry out an
audit which discharges his statutory duties and fulfils his obligations under
the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004, the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2013, the
Local Government (Wales) Measure 2009 (the Measure), the Local
Government Act 1999, and the Code of Audit Practice. The Code requires
auditors to liaise effectively with any internal audit functions in line with
international auditing standards.

Page 115



1.02 | Internal Audit operate according to the Public S
[...]
 accounts
timetable.
27 IA Progress | Follow-up on Planning Enforcement | Andy Farrow Follow up work will be reported to
Report recommendations to be reported to Environmental Overview & Scrutiny
the Environment Overview & Scrutiny Committee in March 2018
Committee at six monthly intervals.
27 IA Progress | To include the follow-up report on | Lisa Brownbill / Dave | Included within the Audit Committee
Report Planning Enforcement on the Audit | Stephens Forward Work Programme for June
Committee Forward Work 2018
Programme.
29 Forward Work | To circulate a detailed note to all | Colin Everett The Operational Transport briefing note
Programme Members on  School Transport was issued to all members on the 20t
operations following the update to October 2017. There is also an all
Education & Youth Overview & member workshop to be held on 29t
Scrutiny Committee on 05/10/17. November




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Sir y Fflint
('E!En!g!z.!re

AUDIT COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Wednesday, 22 November 2017
Report Subject Forward Work Programme
Cabinet Member Not Applicable
Report Author Internal Audit Manager
Category Advisory
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The Audit Committee presents an opportunity for Members to determine the
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members. By
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues. A copy of the draft Forward
Work Programme is attached at Appendix A for Members’ consideration which has
been updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward
Work Programme for the Audit Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee be authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme
between meetings, as t

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT COMMITTEE
22 NOVEMBER 2017

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee of Flintshire County Council held 
in the Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 22 November 
2017

PRESENT: Councillor Helen Brown (Chair)
Councillors: Chris Dolphin, Andy Dunbobbin, Paul Johnson and Arnold Woolley
Co-opted member: Sally Ellis

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Glyn Banks and Jean Davies

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Patrick Heesom attended as an observer

IN ATTENDANCE:
Chief Executive; Chief Officer (Governance); Internal Audit Manager; Corporate 
Finance Manager; and Democratic Services Officer

John Herniman and Matthew Edwards of Wales Audit Office

Finance Manager - Technical Accountancy (for minute number 33)

31. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.

32. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2017 were submitted.

Minute number 29: Forward Work Programme - Councillor Dolphin 
referred to his comments on youth clubs.  He questioned the decision to close the 
youth club in Holywell as it had a much better record of anti-social behaviour than 
others which remained open.  The Chief Executive said that this would be 
followed up once the recruitment process had been completed.  As a point of 
accuracy, he said that the minutes should have referred to the Youth Service and 
not the Youth Club Service.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair.

33. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 2017/18 AND QUARTER 2 
UPDATE

The Finance Manager - Technical Accountancy presented the draft 
Treasury Management mid-year report for 2017/18 prior to consideration by 
Cabinet.  An update on Quarter 2 was shared for information.



The Finance Manager explained the complex regulatory changes of the 
second Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID II) which came into 
effect from January 2018.  This required councils to be categorised by regulated 
financial services firms as retail clients unless they chose to ‘opt up’ to become 
professional clients, subject to meeting criteria.  Having assessed both options, 
the officer recommendation was for the Council to maintain its current 
professional status due to the limited benefits available to retail clients and 
possible higher transaction costs.  The status would be reviewed regularly to 
ensure it met the Council’s needs.

The update on Quarter 2 set out the current position on treasury 
management activities and the impact of the recent rise in interest rates on the 
Council’s borrowing strategy.  Long-term borrowing need was being closely 
monitored due to the lower rates of short-term borrowing at the present time.  The 
Committee was reminded of the forthcoming Treasury Management training 
session which was open to all Members.  The report also provided information on 
financing the costs of borrowing including comparison with other councils, as 
requested at the July meeting.

Sally Ellis asked about the impact of proposed changes to the Prudential 
Code on the Council’s subsidiaries.  The Finance Manager advised that a revised 
Code had not yet been published and that any changes would be required to take 
effect from 2019 but were recommended for 2018/19 onwards.  It was intended 
that the calculations in accordance with the Code would be widened to include 
subsidiaries.  In the case of Flintshire, this would include the new companies 
which had been set up but did not apply to Aura Leisure & Libraries.  On the 
criteria for becoming a professional client under MiFID II, she explained that the 
professional qualifications and experience of the officers were considered 
sufficient to meet the criteria.  On a query regarding a specific loan within the 
debt maturity profile, assurance was given that all loans had been factored into 
borrowing requirements.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the draft Treasury Management Mid-Year Report 2017/18 be 
recommended to Cabinet on 19/12/17; and

(b) That the Committee recommends to Cabinet that the Council elects to ‘opt 
up’ to professional client status by regulated financial services firms as a 
result of the second Markets in Financial Instruments Directive (MiFID II) 
as explained in paragraphs 1.09-1.15.

34. USE OF CONSULTANTS

The Chief Executive presented the report on the annual review of 
compliance with processes to give assurance on the effective management of 
consultancy spend.  This included an evaluation of the work, value and impact 
obtained from the small number of consultants engaged at a value of £25K or 
more in 2016/17.

The Committee was reminded of background to the issue where previous 
audit work had identified mis-coding of consultancy spend on the general ledger 



which had led to inaccurate reports on the cost of consultants and challenge by 
the Committee.  The new processes for authorising and managing consultancy 
spend were supported by business cases to assess need prior to the 
engagement, whilst post-assignment reviews demonstrated how objectives had 
been met and identified learning for passporting to future Council projects.  The 
outcome of the audit review in 2016 gave assurance on the effectiveness of the 
new system in controlling and monitoring use of consultants and associated 
spend.

The Chief Executive said that the £81,824 total spend on consultants in 
2016/17 was a reflection of the work undertaken and demonstrated low spend by 
Flintshire on consultancy in comparison to other councils.  He provided 
explanation on the one consultant with a value over £25K for the period and also 
on the ‘live’ consultancy engagement in 2017/18 which was a review and 
maintenance of the pay and grading structure needed under the Single Status 
agreement.

The Internal Audit Manager explained the advisory nature of the audit 
which gave assurance of good controls on business cases and accuracy of 
coding, with rigorous challenge applied to business cases and extensions to 
contracts.  She noted that a shift in culture was a contributing factor to the 
outcomes.

In acknowledging this, Councillor Johnson suggested a regular review of 
the £25K threshold for consultancy engagements requiring approval by the Chief 
Executive (as well as the Chief Officer) to assess whether it could be increased.  
The Chief Executive said that this could be accommodated annually as part of 
Financial or Contract Procedure Rules.

In response to comments from Councillor Woolley about the monitoring of 
consultant spend below the £25K threshold, assurance was given that all 
requests required a business case and authorisation by the relevant Chief Officer 
and were recorded on the database.

Following information on the consultants engaged by the Council in 
2016/17, officers noted Councillor Johnson’s request that future reports include 
details of whether the firms were national or local.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee is assured that expenditure on consultants is being 
controlled and the Council is achieving value for money.

35. FINANCIAL PROCEDURE RULES

The Corporate Finance Manager presented the updated Financial 
Procedure Rules (FPRs) for the Committee to endorse and recommend to 
County Council.

Following the last update in 2015, a review had identified minor changes to 
reflect updated procedures and service delivery methods.  The proposed 
increase to the virement threshold requiring Cabinet approval (from £75K to 



£100K) allowed Chief Officers greater flexibility for transfers in their service areas 
whilst maintaining financial control in the current climate.  Virements below the 
threshold were monitored by Corporate Finance and any changes were reported 
as part of the budget monitoring updates to Cabinet and Corporate Resources 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the updated Financial Procedure Rules be endorsed and recommended for 
submission to Council.

36. JOINT PROTOCOL BETWEEN INTERNAL AUDIT AND WALES AUDIT 
OFFICE

The Internal Audit Manager presented the updated Protocol between 
Internal Audit and the Auditor General for Wales and Wales Audit Office (WAO).

Since last updated in 2015, the Protocol had been refreshed to ensure it 
reflected current practice and met requirements.  No major changes had been 
made except to update details of the internal and external teams.  Quarterly 
meetings between both parties were held to discuss progress and planning.

Matt Edwards said that it was good practice to develop the framework to 
formalise working relationships and capture the roles of all involved.

Sally Ellis asked if similar protocols were in place to give assurance of 
working arrangements with other bodies, such as the Department of Work & 
Pensions.  The Internal Audit Manager explained that this could be identified as 
part of the assurance mapping process.

RESOLVED:

That the Protocol be accepted as the basis for the ongoing co-operation between 
the internal and external auditors.

37. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT

The Internal Audit Manager presented the update on progress of the 
Internal Audit department.

On action tracking, there were only two outstanding which demonstrated 
the effectiveness of the system in holding managers to account for their 
respective areas.  The involvement of ICT business partners on timescales would 
also have a positive effect on action tracking.  On the operational Plan, there had 
been 11 new requests for additional work.

Following a query by Councillor Johnson, it was explained that delays to 
the high priority audit for Greenfield Valley Heritage Park were to allow time for 
the establishment of the new Board of Trustees.



The Chief Executive welcomed the achievement of all targets on 
performance indicators and said that this reflected the improved working 
practices led by the Internal Audit Manager.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

38. ACTION TRACKING

The Internal Audit Manager presented the progress update report on 
actions arising from previous meetings.

During discussion on School Transport operations, Members were 
encouraged to attend the forthcoming workshop to discuss the closedown of 
operational issues, review in-year arrangements and consider future post-16 
educational provision.

RESOLVED:

That the report be accepted.

39. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Internal Audit Manager presented the Forward Work Programme for 
consideration, including a request from the Constitution & Democratic Services 
Committee.  Members were asked to indicate their preferences for the pattern of 
meetings for the Committee which were currently held on a Wednesday morning.

Councillor Dunbobbin spoke about the need for flexibility on meetings so 
that they were accessible to all attendees, whatever their commitments.  He felt 
that a wider discussion was required to instigate such a cultural change and 
asked that his comments be noted.

The Chief Officer (Governance) explained that the purpose of the request 
was to enable each committee to determine its own meeting pattern.

Councillor Dolphin referred to the challenges in encouraging younger 
people to become elected Members.  He also spoke about the commitments of 
Members which presented difficulties when meeting dates were changed during 
the year.

In support of his earlier comments and in an attempt to initiate a small 
change in the hope of a wider discussion, Councillor Dunbobbin proposed that 
the meetings be held on a rotational basis of 10am/3pm/4.30pm.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Johnson.  On being put to the vote, this was lost.

Councillor Johnson spoke against the option for 6pm meetings due to the 
impact on commitments of both Members and officers, and said that Trade 
Unions should be consulted.



It was pointed out by Councillor Woolley that any requirement for Members 
to attend evenings meetings could have a negative impact on their involvement 
with activities in the voluntary sector.

In response to a question from Councillor Johnson on the Forward Work 
Programme, officers explained that the remit of the Committee should not overlap 
with that of Overview & Scrutiny.

The Internal Audit Manager gave an example whereby concerns about 
particular topics were picked up as part of audit work.

The Chief Executive said that the Committee was able to request that 
audit work on a topic of interest be included on the Forward Work Programme, 
even if it had not been given a ‘red’ assurance rating.

Councillor Woolley referred to the protocol of submitting items of interest to 
the relevant Overview & Scrutiny committee and said that those committees were 
able to passport issues of concern to the Audit Committee.

To give further reassurance to the Committee, the Chief Officer gave 
examples of topics which had been considered as a result of Members’ concerns.  
The Forward Work Programme item on every agenda provided further 
opportunity to submit items of concern.

The Chair took the opportunity to thank John Herniman of Wales Audit 
Office (WAO) for his support to the Committee during his time working with 
Flintshire as this was the last meeting he would attend.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be accepted; and

(b) That the Internal Audit Manager, in consultation with the Chair and Vice-
Chair of the Committee, be authorised to vary the Forward Work 
Programme between meetings, as the need arises.

(c) That the Committee would prefer to continue to meet at 10am on 
Wednesdays, noting that Councillor Dunbobbin’s comments about the 
need for a wider discussion on the flexibility of meetings to accommodate 
Members’ commitments be included in the report back to the Constitution 
& Democratic Services Committee.

40. ATTENDANCE BY MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

The meeting commenced at 10am and finished at 11.20am

……………………………………..
Chair


